

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11085/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-01-2019 in WA No. 5614/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ABDULLAH KHAN (SINCE DECEASED) THR LR	Petitioner(s)
VERSUS	
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondent(s)

Date : 02-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) **Mr. Lok Pal Singh, Sr. Adv.**
 Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR
 Ms. Shaifali Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Harshita Raghuvanshi, Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Akash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) **Mr. Vikramjit Bannerjee, A.S.G.**
 Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
 Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Chankya Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. P V Yogeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. **Mr. Lok Pal Singh, learned Senior counsel states that he may be permitted to cite the relevant provisions of the CCS Pension Rules, 1972 that would entitle the petitioner to be granted the benefit of pension if the minimum qualifying service of service is less than one month till his superannuation.**
2. **List on 12th January, 2024.**

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Dipti Khurana)
Assistant Registrar