

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 11085/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-01-2019 in WA No. 5614/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

ABDULLAH KHAN (SINCE DECEASED) THR LR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Lokpal Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raghuvanshi, AOR
Ms. Shaifali Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Vikramjit Bannerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Chankya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. P V Yogeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. P.V.Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. G S Makker, Aor, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Relist the special leave petition under the heading **“For Orders”** two weeks hence.
2. In the meanwhile, learned Additional Solicitor General shall obtain

instructions on the quantum of pension that would accrue in favour of the deceased petitioner, without any interest, for the period from 9th September, 1977 till 3rd April, 2017 (i.e., the date of death of the petitioner) and on account of family pension from 4th April, 2017 to 31st March, 2025, assuming that the petitioner had qualified for such pension.

3. We may, in the changed circumstances, grant a lumpsum amount to the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)